
Agreement Number IN60263 
Fiscal Year 2020-21 

 

NT32 12/20 Modification  Page 1 of 1 

RIVERSIDE COUNTY SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS 
3939 Thirteenth Street 
Riverside, CA 92501 

 
MODIFICATION 

Career Technical Education 
 

This is modification number one (1) to Agreement Number IN60263, by and between Riverside County 
Superintendent of Schools, hereinafter referred to as “SUPERINTENDENT”, and Alvord Unified 
School District, hereinafter referred to as “DISTRICT”, for the extra duty services. 
 

This Agreement is modified in accordance with the modification clause. 
 
 

This modification represents an increase in the amount of $537.67, for an additional seven (7) 
hours of extra duty service as follows: 
 
$63.42 x 14 hours = $887.88 
$887.88 + $187.46 fixed charges, based on 21.113% rate = $1,075.34  
 

 
All other terms and conditions of this Agreement shall remain the same. 

 
 
 

[x] This modification represents an increase in the amount of:  $   537.67 
 
[x] The total amount of this Agreement, including this change:  $1,075.34 
 
[x] DISTRICT’S signature is required on this modification 
 
 
Riverside County Superintendent of Schools  Alvord Unified School District 
3939 Thirteenth Street     9KPC Parkway  
Riverside, CA 92501     Corona, CA 92879     
 
 
              
 Authorized Signature     Authorized Signature 
 
Dr. Forest DeRenzo, Ed.D., Executive Director 
Division of Student Programs and Services         
 Printed Name and Title     Printed Name and Title 
 
Date       Date       


